control those activities. Under IPSAS 37, the interests in those activities are

accounted for using the equity method.

  Note 4

  Prior-period adjustments

97. The material prior-period adjustments relate to voluntary contributions. An

adjustment of $2.42 million was made for the future portions of voluntary

contributions not recognized. The effect of the change on the restated statement of

financial position for the year ended 31 December 2020 is an increase of $0.60 million

United Nations University

Notes to the financial statements (continued) A/77/5 (Vol. IV)

22-09209 71/141

and $1.82 million to the current and non-current voluntary contributions receivable,

respectively, in the statement of financial position, and an increase in voluntary

contributions revenue of $2.42 million in the statement of financial performance.

  Net impact of prior-period adjustments

(Thousands of United States dollars)

As reported

31 December 2020

Prior-period

adjustments

Presentation

changes

As restated

31 December 2020

Statement of financial position extract

Assets

Voluntary contributions receivable (current)  17 768 605 – 18 373

Voluntary contributions receivable (non-current) 25 770 1 815 – 27 585

Net assets

Accumulated surpluses  86 570 2 420 – 88 990

Statement of financial performance extract

Revenue

Voluntary contributions 61 863 2 420 – 64 283

  Note 5

  Segment reporting

98. A segment is a distinguishable activity or group of activities for which financial

information is reported separately in order to evaluate an entity’s past performance in

achieving its objectives and for making decisions about the future allocation of

resources.

99. Segment reporting information is provided on the basis of the two

distinguishable components of the University that are engaged in achieving the

operating objectives consistent with its overall mission:

 (a) The UNU Centre serves as the central programming, planning and

administrative headquarters unit of the University;

 (b) Institutes and programmes undertake research and academic work towards

achieving the goals of the University.

100. Inter-segment transactions are priced at cost-recovery under normal operating

policies and are eliminated for the purposes of segment reporting preparation.

A/77/5 (Vol. IV)

United Nations University

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

72/141 22-09209

  Statement of financial position as at 31 December 2021

(Thousands of United States dollars)

 Reference Centre Institutes Eliminationa 31 December 2021

   Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents Note 7 14 687 8 344 – 23 031

Investments Note 8 27 562 6 091 – 33 653

Voluntary contributions receivable Note 9 7 430 18 739 – 26 169

Other receivables Note 10 1 825 2 162 – 3 987

Other assets Note 11 335 83 – 418

Inter-fund balances receivable  2 029 49 870 (51 899) –

Total current assets  53 868 85 289 (51 899) 87 258

Non-current assets

Investments Note 8 216 764 230 386 – 447 150

Voluntary contributions receivable Note 9 4 547 20 318 – 24 865

Property, plant and equipment  Note 13 40 490 12 697 – 53 187

Intangibles Note 14 98 53 – 151

Other assets Note 11 168 22 – 190

Total non-current assets  262 067 263 476 – 525 543

Total assets  315 935 348 765 (51 899) 612 801

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities Note 15 3 764 4 377 – 8 141

Advance receipts and deferred revenue Note 16 222 1 230 – 1 452

Employee benefits liabilities  Note 17 970 1 390 – 2 360

Lease liabilities Note 18 8 13 – 21

Other liabilities Note 19 1 776 463 – 2 239

Inter-fund balances payable  48 024 3 875 (51 899) –

Total current liabilities  54 764 11 348 (51 899) 14 213

Non-current liabilities

Advance receipts and deferred revenue Note 16 – 106 – 106

Employee benefits liabilities  Note 17 4 087 8 930 – 13 017

Lease liabilities Note 18 20 5 – 25

Other liabilities Note 19 32 977 10 278 – 43 255

Share of joint ventures: equity method  Note 28 23 42 – 65

Total non-current liabilities  37 107 19 361 – 56 468

Total liabilities  91 871 30 709 (51 899) 70 681

Net of total assets and total liabilities   224 064 318 056 – 542 120

Net assets

Accumulated surpluses Note 20 22 753 77 138 – 99 891

Endowment Fund Note 21 201 311 240 918 – 442 229

Total net assets  224 064 318 056 – 542 120

 a Eliminations comprise $51.90 million relating to inter-fund transactions between the UNU Centre and its

institutes and programmes.

United Nations University

Notes to the financial statements (continued) A/77/5 (Vol. IV)

22-09209 73/141

  Statement of financial position as at 31 December 2020

(Thousands of United States dollars)

 Reference Centre Institutes Eliminationa

31 December 2020

(restated)

   Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents Note 7 20 353 7 282 – 27 635

Investments Note 8 10 445 9 954 – 20 399

Voluntary contributions receivable  Note 9 3 557 14 816 – 18 373

Other receivables Note 10 1 462 2 685 – 4 147

Other assets Note 11 268 72 – 340

Inter-fund balances receivable  1 587 33 153 (34 740) –

Total current assets  37 672 67 962 (34 740) 70 894

Non-current assets

Investments Note 8 203 377 226 938 – 430 315

Voluntary contributions receivable  Note 9 4 597 22 988 – 27 585

Property, plant and equipment  Note 13 40 984 13 286 – 54 270

Intangibles Note 14 36 11 – 47

Other assets Note 11 168 22 – 190

Total non-current assets  249 162 263 245 – 512 407

Total assets  286 834 331 207 (34 740) 583 301

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities Note 15 3 034 4 309 – 7 343

Advance receipts and deferred revenue Note 16 456 1 337 – 1 793

Employee benefits liabilities Note 17 1 027 1 517 – 2 544

Lease liabilities Note 18 12 17 – 29

Other liabilities Note 19 1 712 463 – 2 175

Inter-fund balances payable  32 126 2 614 (34 740) –

Total current liabilities  38 367 10 257 (34 740) 13 884

Non-current liabilities

Employee benefits liabilities Note 17 3 952 8 635 – 12 587

Lease liabilities Note 18 27 18 – 45

Other liabilities Note 19 33 214 10 741 – 43 955

Share of joint ventures: equity method  Note 28 32 59 – 91

Total non-current liabilities  37 225 19 453 – 56 678

Total liabilities  75 592 29 710 (34 740) 70 562

Net of total assets and total liabilities  211 242 301 497 – 512 739

Net assets

Accumulated surpluses Note 20 19 404 69 586 – 88 990

Endowment Fund Note 21 191 838 231 911 – 423 749

Total net assets  211 242 301 497 – 512 739

 a Eliminations comprise $34.74 million relating to inter-fund transactions between the UNU Centre and its

institutes and programmes.

A/77/5 (Vol. IV)

United Nations University

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

74/141 22-09209

  Statement of financial performance as at 31 December 2021

(Thousands of United States dollars)

 Reference Centre Institutes Eliminationa 31 December 2021

   Revenue

Voluntary contributions Note 22 30 930 38 110 – 69 040

Investment revenue (net) Note 23 16 099 17 406 – 33 505

Other revenue Note 24 3 072 2 255 (867) 4 460

Total revenue  50 101 57 771 (867) 107 005

Expenses

Employee salaries, allowances and benefits Note 25 10 094 19 518 (443) 29 169

Rent, leases and utilities Note 25 18 748 2 230 – 20 978

Travel Note 25 258 353 – 611

Depreciation and amortization Notes 13, 14, 25 2 079 636 – 2 715

Non-employee compensation and allowances  Note 25 1 103 5 448 (40) 6 511

Supplies and consumables Note 25 382 873 – 1 255

Other operating expenses Note 25 4 428 12 868 (384) 16 912

Other expenses Note 25 2 1 – 3

Total expenses  37 094 41 927 (867) 78 154

Surplus for the year  13 007 15 844 – 28 851

 a Eliminations comprise $0.87 million relating to revenue from services rendered and transactions between the

UNU Centre and its institutes and programmes.

  Statement of financial performance as at 31 December 2020

(Thousands of United States dollars)

 Reference Centre Institutes Eliminationa

31 December 2020

(restated)

   Revenue

Voluntary contributions Note 22 31 413 32 870 – 64 283

Investment revenue (net) Note 23 22 829 25 522 – 48 351

Other revenue Note 24 3 660 4 800 (577) 7 883

Total revenue  57 902 63 192 (577) 120 517

Expenses

Employee salaries, allowances and benefits Note 25 10 262 18 108 (400) 27 970

Rent, leases and utilities Note 25 19 292 2 280 – 21 572

Travel Note 25 143 551 – 694

Depreciation and amortization Notes 13, 14, 25 1 793 767 – 2 560

Non-employee compensation and allowances  Note 25 829 4 227 (16) 5 040

Supplies and consumables Note 25 344 589 – 933

Other operating expenses Note 25 3 233 8 894 (161) 11 966

Other expenses Note 25 1 1 – 2

Total expenses  35 897 35 417 (577) 70 737

Surplus for the year  22 005 27 775 – 49 780

 a Eliminations comprise $0.58 million relating to revenue from services rendered and transactions between the

UNU Centre and its institutes and programmes.

United Nations University

Notes to the financial statements (continued) A/77/5 (Vol. IV)

22-09209 75/141

  Note 6

  Comparison to budget

101. The statement of comparison of budget and actual amounts presents the

difference between budget amounts which are prepared on a modified cash basis and

actual expenditure on a comparable basis.

102. Approved budgets are those that permit expenses to be incurred and are

[…]

with fixed-rate cash and cash equivalents and investments being interest-bearing

financial instruments. As at the reporting date, the cash pools had invested primarily

in securities with shorter terms to maturity, with the maximum being less than three

years (2020: four years). The average duration of the main pool on 31 December 2021

was 0.49 years (2020: 0.72 years), which is considered to be an indicator of low risk.

  Cash pools interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

171. The cash pools interest rate risk sensitivity analysis shows how the fair value of

the cash pools as at the reporting date would increase or decrease should the overall

yield curve shift in response to changes in interest rates. Given that the investments

are accounted for at fair value through surplus or deficit, the change in fair value

represents the increase or decrease in the surplus or deficit and net assets. The impact

of a shift up or down of up to 200 basis points in the yield curve is shown (100 b asis

points equals 1 per cent). The basis point shifts are illustrative.

A/77/5 (Vol. IV)

United Nations University

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

100/141 22-09209

Main pool interest rate risk sensitivity analysis as at 31 December 2021

Shift in yield curve (basis points)  -200 -150 -100 -50 0  +50 +100 +150 +200

(Millions of United States dollars)

Increase/(decrease) in fair value

Main pool total 113.63 85.22 56.81 28.40 – (28.40) (56.80) (85.19) (113.58)

Main pool interest rate risk sensitivity analysis as at 31 December 2020

Shift in yield curve (basis points) -200 -150 -100 -50 0  +50 +100 +150 +200

(Millions of United States dollars)

Increase/(decrease) in fair value

Main pool total 148.41 111.30 74.20 37.10 – (37.10) (74.18) (111.26) (148.34)

  Other market price risk

172. The cash pools are not exposed to significant other price risks because they do

not sell short, borrow securities or purchase securities on margin, which limits the

potential loss of capital.

  Accounting classifications and fair value hierarchy

173. All investments are reported at fair value through surplus and deficit. Cash and cash

equivalents carried at nominal value are deemed to be an approximation of fair value.

174. The levels are defined as:

 (a) Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets

[…]

191. The University’s objective is to maintain cash and marketable securities to meet

its liquidity requirements for 30-day periods at a minimum. Funding for long-term

liquidity needs is additionally secured by an adequate amount of committed

contributions and the ability to sell investments.

192. The University considers expected cash flows from financial assets in assessing

and managing liquidity risk, in particular its cash resources and contributions

receivable. The entity’s existing cash resources and contributions receivable

significantly exceed the current cash outflow requirements.

  Financial risk management: interest rate risk

193. As at 31 December 2021, the effective duration of bonds held by UNU was

6.64 years (2020: 6.02 years).

  Endowment Fund interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

194. A change of 200 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date (assuming

that all other variables, particularly currency exchange rates, remain constant) would

have increased/(decreased) net assets and surplus or deficit as follows:

United Nations University

Notes to the financial statements (continued) A/77/5 (Vol. IV)

22-09209 105/141

  Endowment Fund interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

Shift in yield curve (basis points)  -200 -150 -100 -50 0  50 100 150 200

(Millions of United States dollars)

Increase/(decrease) in fair value

Sensitivity analysis

 31 December 2021 29.3 22.0 14.6 7.3 –  -7.3 -14.6 -22.0 -29.3

 31 December 2020 25.5 19.1 12.8 6.4 –  -6.4 -12.8 -19.1 -25.5

  Market risk: currency risk

195. The following table summarizes the net open position by currency at the end of

the financial reporting period, mainly euros, British pounds and Japanese yen.

  Currency exposure for the Endowment Fund

  (Undiscounted thousands of United States dollars)

United States

dollars Euros British pounds  Japanese yen Other Total

31 December 2021 355 171 17 736 8 551 13 110 46 660 441 229

31 December 2020 335 385 17 888 8 537 15 108 46 831 423 749

  Currency risk: sensitivity analysis

196. The following table indicates the currencies to which UNU had significant